




January 12, 1994

Judith H. Creek

2751 Sunrise Drive

Meadow Vista, CA 95722






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-93-351

Dear Ms. Creek:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided to you concerning your responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Your request does not address a pending decision but rather seeks general guidance.  Accordingly, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance under the provisions of Regulation 18329.  


This letter confirms that your letter dated September 13, 1993, accurately summarizes the telephone advice I provided to you on September 7, 1993.  You stated that you are an appointed member of the Placer County Planning Commission and that you are interested in actively supporting the land use initiatives to be placed on the ballot next June 1994.  You asked if the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act would prohibit you from supporting those land use initiatives.  In response to my inquiry, you informed me that the political committee primarily formed to support the qualification and passage of the land use initiatives is not a source of income to either you or your husband, who serves as the committee treasurer.


As I stated in our telephone conversation, the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  The Act specifies that an official has a financial interest if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:



(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.



(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.



(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.



(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.



(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


Section 87103.


From the facts you have provided, neither you nor your husband has received, or will be receiving, any income from the campaign committee which is primarily formed to support the land use initiatives.  Thus, under the Act, the initiative campaign committee is not a "source of income" to you.  


Consequently, absent some other disqualifying economic interest as set forth in Section 87103, or some direct financial effect on you personally resulting from county planning commission decisions involving the land use issues addressed in those initiatives, you may participate in such decisions.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell







General Counsel







By:
Deanne Stone







Senior Commission Counsel
